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SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL
BHATIA Since it is not possible to close the Nangal factory, may I know if it is possible to reduce it further so that the 40 per cent cut placed on the industry m Punjab may be relaxed to some extent”

SHRI H R GOKHALE It is not Possible at all to go down below 98
They have been insisting that we should go down to 60 or 61MW but it is not only a question of reduction in fertiliser production which is vital but it is also a question ot se nous damage to the plant if it goe*
down below 98 MW

Recognition of Union of Workers in Chittaranjan Locomotive Workshop

*407 SHRI S M BANERJEE Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether the Union lepiesent-
ing majority of the workers m Chit taranjan Locomotive Workshop has now. been recognised and

(b) if so what are the sptuhc lessons for not lecogmsmg the Union'

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T A PAI) (a) and (b) Recognition has not been granted to any Union representing the workers in Chittaranjan Locomotive Works Government have m exercise of thsir discretion considered it unnecessary to grant recognition to any Union in
|iny of the Production Units including Chittaranjan Locomotive Works Negotiating facilities have however-been provided to the staff through the Staff Councils consisting of directly elected representatives of staff

SHRI S M BANERJEE I would like to know from the hon Minister, when a particular union represents a majority of workers and it is registered and it fulfils all conditions of recognition, why a decision has been taken not to recognise any umon in Chittaranjan Locomotive Workshop when there are two federations which are already recognised.

SHRI T. A. PAL In any of the manufacturing units, even the major unions of the Railways have not been recognised. The practice has continued that the interests of employees have been looked after by Staff Councils elected by the employees themselves. Unless the employee” now demand scrapping of the Staff Councils and want me to introduce regular trade unions, I cannot myself be thinking of this problem as to how to go about it.

SHRI S M. BANERJEE: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that m spite of the fact that Joint Consultative Machinery exists at various levels, at the national level, at the departmenta l luvel and at the lowest level, consisting of all the Central Government employees, including railwaymen, why there is a deviation in thi**
particular case Is it a policy of the Home Ministry not to grant recognition cr is it a policy of the Railway
Board

SHRI T. A. PAI: In 1966, when the Joint Consultative Machinery scheme was introduced, the Ministry of Home Affairs had abolished the Councils in other organisations. But I find that in the Railways alone these have continued up-to-date. The question of scrapping them has not arisen so far.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: There a»e special rules for recognition. Even in Defence establishments, there are unions which are recognised. It cannot be more strategic than a Defence establishment. Since many labour unions which represent the majority of workers have been clamouring for recognition, I want to know the reason why they have not been recognised. Is there any Home Ministry’s instruction that exists in this ease?

SHRI T. A. PAI: So fai as the Railways are concerned, we are interested in getting the production ensured. We are not interested whether the employees should be represented through the.r unions or through their Staff Councils, whatever it is.
The form is not very important from our point of view. But so far these Councils have continued here and we are now wanting to know why we should not permit unions to enter Workshops also and, instead of Councils, unions take steps to represent their grievances with the management. I have no objection to consider that

SHRI H. N. MUKHERJEE: In view of the fact that except in extra-’ ordinary emergency conditions, the right of the citizens to organise themselves in the form of trade union cannot be impinged upon, may I know how is it that these workers in Chittaranjan Lomotive Workshop are singled cut for a treatment as second-class citizens, so to speak, without access to their fundamental rights?
They have been agitating for nearly 20 years now for recognition of their union. How can a law of the land be subverted when there is no Emergency? Let them declare Emergency in Chittaranjan Locomotive Workshop and in similar other organisations.
Why should the Railways take away the rights of the citizens?

SHRI T. A. PAI- We have not taken away the rights of citizens. In all the Councils, the members are elected by the workers themselves. Now, when I talk of major unions, I -have been told that they do not represent the labour because they are not elected properly and the Labour Ministry’s verification is not accepted. But wherever they are elected regularly, 1 am told that this is not proper. I think, we cannot adjust the situation to suit the convenience of anyone. If the workers in a particular unit want me to have a different set of union or a different set of organisation, I do not mind. What I want is that their
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·interest should be completely protec-
1ie d ·more ·than anything else:

· 'SHRI RAJA KULKARNI: Is it the view of the Railway Ministry that Staff Councils are a substitute for trade union and the functions· of trade union ·stand transferred to Staff
Councils?

SHRI T. A. PAI: I do. not hold any views on this. I only say that the Staff Councils have been doing what the Unions want to do for their employees.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Some time back, the hon. Minister said that they were concerned with the production aspect only. I would like to know whether it is the thinking of the Government that they are concerned only with the production aspect · and not with the social justice aspect. If the social justice aspect is to be respected, is it not necessary that a proper trade union, fighting for sodal justice, should be recognised?

'SHRI T. A. PAI: Thi.s country is as much concerned with production as sociaf justice, and social justice is no substitute for production. I would like to have both.
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SHRI T. A. PAI: There are four trade unions registered in Chittarajan;
the. CLW Labour Union with 4,000 members; its political affiliation is with CPM;· CLW. Railway-men's Union,
2200 members affiliated to · AIRF; the Chittaranja'n . Rai1way-men Congress,
1200 · affiliated to · NFIR; Chittaranjan Rail ' Karmachari Sangh, 300, affiliated to Jan Sangh'. According to the rules of recognition, the first two Unions

-

are qualifying for recognition if they are to be given recognition.

SHRI DINEN "BHATTACHARYYA ;
May I draw your atti~nticn to the reply ot the hon. Min,ster which .is. absolutely not true ...

MR. SPEAKER:. Please ask your question; no argument.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA ~
He has made a statement. He has given the figure of the membership of the Union ; 4.C00 is '.he membership of this particular Unicn which has. been asking the Government for long, fur 14 years, for recognition. They have fulfilled all thte, conditions ...

MR. SPEAKER: Ask your question.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
I seek your 'protection, Sir. ' He has made a statement that this Union cloes not hold electicns for office-

, bearers which is absolutely not true.
The Minister does not know. They have fulfilled all the conditions, but
.they have not been recognised. (Interruption). I want a categorical answer to• this, why they an~ not r ec•ognising a particular Union which has y. mem-
•b€rship of more than ·4,000 and which has fulfilled all the conditions.

SHRI T . A. PAI: I arh sorry, the·
hon.r·:Member is making an accusation that I have. made a false statement.
The whole difficulty abOut the Unions" recognition to' political parties is. . .
(Interruption) ,

g SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
No union is affiliated to any politicat party ...

MR. SPEAKE'R: If you 'go on interrupting like this, nothing will be r€corded. The Minister is on his legs.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA~
The Minister is n ew; he does not know. No union is affiliated to any political party.
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MR. SPEAKER: If his statement is not correct, there is a procedure for tried D - you think that, by shouting, you tan cow down anybody?

SHRI T. A. PAI: The hon. Member seems to knew moi ̂ about the Union than the Pailway Ministry itself

£•.-• = 1 BHATIACHARYYA:
Yer

SHRI T. A. PAI: He should have
g m n me the correct information if my information was not correct. What is it that I have said? I have said that this Union is supposed to represent the largest number of employees.
Whether it represents 4,000 people or 4001 would not make eny difference.
I have also said that in spite of the fact that *his represents the largest unmber of members, we have not recognised it. That is the question Mr Banerjee has put to me.
I could not understand the reason why the hon. Member should get so much excited aborut . . . (Interruptions )

MR SPEAKER: I am not going to allow any arguments.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Let it go on record that the Minister says that the conditions have not been fulfilled. The statement that one of the conditions, that they should hold elections has not been met with—that ia a wrong statement.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: It is very important. Please allow 'me to put one supplementary because made a representation for Chittaranjan workers.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: No union is affiliated to any political Party. He is new to politics.. ..
(Interruptions)

MR. SPFAKER: You wanted the information and he has given the information, right or wrong. . . .( In ­
terruptions)

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Actually, it is a wrong statement.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
Please allow mg one supplementary.
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Why should we have disorder in the House? There is a procedure for it. If the Minister has made a wrong statement, ycu can comt,1 under Rule 115, but that cannot be substituted like this. . .(Interrup'-
tio, &) There is a procedure for it.

SHRI S M BANERJEE: We are not mi kmg an accusation.

MR SPEAKER: Two or three
Professors on one side and only one Speak sr on this side—it is really difficult.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: I ask through you from the Minister because I made the first representation regarding Chittaranjan Union to the Minister when hg took charge. The same question which was raised here to-day I raised before him on the very first day and it is he who asked the Railway Board Chairman as to why this Union was not getting recognition and he said that recognition depends not upon the authorities but upon the workers. It is not a fact that I asked the Minister whether it is because of the opposition of the bureaucracy and the Railway Board that this Union is not given recognition and are you prepared to change the old policy which you yourself expressed that it is not democratic and fair?

SHRI T. A. PAI: So many thirfgs are being put into my mouth. The hon. Member came to me to represent that some people working in Chitta*
ranjan had been transferred wrongly and that I must look into their case and of course, he was urging on their behalf. I said that I would certainly look into it and see what I can do.
The question of recognition of a particular unit did not arise because we have three industrial units where this system of no recognition is continuing. I said I will look into it and if there is a better alternative, I am prepared to consider it.

MR. SPEAKER: Can 1 give you one advice?

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: Can you ask Mr. Baliga why this Union was not recognised? I except an answer from him. I asked the sams point which he raised here from the Chairman of the Railway Board as to why this Union was not getting recognition. The Chairman has explained, ‘We do not give recognition’. Please be truthful.

MR. SPEAKER; My advice is: the shorter and the briefer the question and the more precise the reply is, it will be much easier for the Minister.
And also try to be tactful sometimes.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: May I know from the hon, Minister whether it is within his knowledge that no trade union either in the public sector or in the private sector is affiliated in the name of any political party? If so, I want to know whether any exception has been made in Chittaranjan? Can he tell me whether any trade union had been registered in the name of any political party in Chittaranjan?

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE. He is not clear in his mind what his question is

SHRI T. A. PAI: It was the CLW Labour Union. Its problems were brought to my notice by the CPI (M)
Members.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I concede th a t the hon. Minister is a new person and be will take time to prepare the reply.

MR. SPEAKER: I had called you for the next question. You have availed of this opportunity to ask a supplementary question. I have called you for the next question.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE. We have besn championing for various recognitions, like for example, the admission of China in the United Nations. Here they don’t even recognise this union.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Sea erosion threat to Digha Tourist Centre, West Bengal

*408 SHRI SAMAR GUHA- Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND PO-WER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Health and Tourist Centre of Digha in West Bengal is under serious threat of erosion by the sea;

(b) whether the bathing that, a part of the market and some restaurants have already been washed away and whether the Government Tourist Lodge named ‘Saikatabas’ is now only
10/12 ft. from the sea;

(c) if so> whether Government propose to send immediately a team of experts to devise ways and means to save Digha sea resort; and

(d) the other steps taken or proposed to be taken to save the place?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B N. KUREEL): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the

•Table of the House.

STATEMENT
SEA EROSION THREAT TO DIGHA
TOURIST CENTRE, WEST BENGAL

(a) and (b). The West Bengal Government have reported that the sea beach at Digha has been subjected to sea erosion during the last few years. It has been observed that the level of Vue beach has been lowering steadily and consequently the sea Is

